

No. 10-20743

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOSLYN M. JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Paul J. Orfanedes
Julie B. Axelrod
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Dismissal of the HPD and Chief Hurtt Is Irrelevant to Whether Sergeant Johnson May Proceed Against the City	2
B. The City’s Argument That <i>Res Judicata</i> Bars Sergeant Johnson’s Claims Does Not Withstand Scrutiny	2
C. Sergeant Johnson Has Not “Waived” Her Right to Challenge an Issue the District Court Never Reached	4
D. Sergeant Johnson’s Complaint States Viable Claims Against the City	7
1. Sergeant Johnson Has Stated Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
a. First Amendment Right	8
b. Right to Inform Federal Officials of Possible Violations of Federal Law.....	14
c. Rights Under 8 U.S.C. §§ 1373 and 1644	15
2. Sergeant Johnson Has Stated a Claim Under the Texas Constitution.....	18

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Audler v. CBC Innovis Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	7-8,15
<i>Bogy v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008)	9-13
<i>City of Beaumont v. Bouillion</i> , 896 S.W.2d 143 (Tex. 1995)	18
<i>City of Elsa v. M.A.L.</i> , 192 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. App. -- Corpus Christi [13th Dist.] 2006)	18
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Corwin v. Marney</i> , 788 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Davis v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit</i> , 383 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	9-10, 12-13
<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 366 F.2d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	8-9,12
<i>Lafreniere Park Foundation v. Broussard</i> , 221 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Nixon v. City of Houston</i> , 511 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	13-14
<i>Nueces County v. Ferguson</i> , 97 S.W.3d 205, 218 (Tex. App. -- Corpus Christi [13th Dist.] 2006)	18

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Olibas v. Gomez</i> , 481 F. Supp.2d 721 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	9,11
<i>Roebuck v. Florida Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Services, Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Sims v. Century Kiest Apartments</i> , 567 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. App. -- Dallas [5th Dist.] 1978)	12
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895)	12,14
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	12
<i>U.S. v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 439 F.2d 1398 (5th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Williams v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	15
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993)	6

Statutes and Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1373	15,17
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)	15-16
8 U.S.C. § 1644	15,17

Page

8 U.S.C. § 1983 7-8,14,17

F.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)5
